

**ORAL ARGUMENT HELD MARCH 25, 2014
DECISION ISSUED MAY 13, 2014**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 13-1212

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents,

WYOMING MINING ASSOC., *et al.*,
Respondent-Intervenors.

Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Samantha Ruscavage-Barz
WildEarth Guardians
516 Alto St.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 401-4180
ruscavagebarz@wildearthguardians.org

Attorney for WildEarth Guardians

Dated: June 27, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC..... 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Panel Decision Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent 8

 II. The Panel Decision Presents a Question of Exceptional Importance..... 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Fund for Animals v. Babbitt</i> , 903 F. Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1995).....	14
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Norton v. SUWA</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	7
<i>NRDC v. Securities and Exchange Com’n</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7411	4
*42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A)	4, 6, 8, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	8
5 U.S.C. § 553(e).....	15

Other Authorities

78 Fed. Reg. 26,739 (May 8, 2013).....	3
--	---

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B).....	3
